(e) Management assessed the recoverable amount of assets for which indicators of impairment exists as at 30 June 2021 and details of assessment
have been disclosed under note 32.

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)

(f) Hierarchy level

Details of the Group’s and Company’s freehold land and building and information about the fair value hierarchy are as follows:

   THE GROUP
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

2021
Freehold land  -  3,293,300  -
Buildings and improvement to leasehold land  -  -  10,534,179
Site improvements  -  -  591,231

 -  3,293,300  11,125,410
2020
Freehold land  -  2,900,550  -
Buildings and improvement to leasehold land  -  -  11,888,604
Site improvements  -  -  627,148

 -  2,900,550  12,515,752

There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the year.

(g) Bank borrowings are secured on fixed and floating charges on property, plant and equipment of the Group and the Company. Further details are
disclosed in Note 20(g).

(h) The following summarises the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in recurring level 3 fair value measurements:

Valuation technique and key inputs Sensitivity used Effect on fair value
2021 2020

Rs’000 Rs’000
Buildings and improvement
to leasehold land

Depreciated replacement cost
1% increase in current cost

of replacing property
 105,342  118,886

1% decrease in current cost
of replacing property

 (105,342)  (118,886)

Site improvements Depreciated replacement cost
1% increase in current cost

of replacing property
 5,912  6,271

1% decrease in current cost
of replacing property

 (5,912)  (6,271)

6. LEASES
(a) THE GROUP

This note provides information where the Group is a lessee.

Amounts recognised in the Statements of Financial Position

(i) Right-of-use assets
Land and
buildings Others Total

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

At 30 June 2019  -   -   -
- Effect of adoption of IFRS 16  1,458,937  21,275  1,480,212
At 1 July 2019  1,458,937  21,275  1,480,212
Transfer from property, plant and equipment (note 5)  170,249  11,644  181,893
Transfer from leasehold rights and land and buildings prepayments (note 13)  235,331  -   235,331
Additions  2,498  5,592  8,090
Depreciation  (60,734)  (9,292)  (70,026)
Exchange differences  38,004  -   38,004
At 30 June 2020  1,844,285  29,219  1,873,504
Additions  38,916  -   38,916
Disposals  (338,577)  -   (338,577)
Depreciation  (50,162)  (9,079)  (59,241)
Exchange differences  3,713  -   3,713
At 30 June 2021  1,498,175  20,140 1,518,315

annual report.2021Sun Limited104 105
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

6. LEASES (CONT’D)
(a) THE GROUP (CONT’D)

(ii) Lease liabilities Land and
buildings Others Total

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

At 30 June 2019

- As previously reported  400,969  9,583  410,552

- Effect of prior year adjustments (note 44)  (230,122)  -   (230,122)

- As restated  170,847  9,583  180,430
- Effect of adoption of IFRS 16  2,066,259  24,995  2,091,254

At 1 July 2019  2,237,106  34,578  2,271,684

Additions  2,498  5,592  8,090

Interest expenses  153,296  2,073  155,369

Payments  (264,438)  (10,634)  (275,072)

Exchange differences  61,626  -   61,626

At 30 June 2020  2,190,088  31,609  2,221,697
Additions  38,916  -   38,916

Derecognition on disposal of right-of-use assets  (393,132)  -   (393,132)

Interest expenses  157,135  1,572  158,707

Payments  (154,012)  (10,411)  (164,423)

Adjustment to amount waived(1)  (99,053)  -   (99,053)

Exchange differences  27,766  -   27,766

At 30 June 2021  1,767,708  22,770  1,790,478
(1)Adjustment to amount waived relates to waiver received during the year on leasehold land from Government and other entities.

2021 2020
Rs’000 Rs’000

Current liabilities  142,435  124,891
Non-current liabilities  1,648,043  2,096,806

 1,790,478  2,221,697
Lease liabilities relate to:

•  Leased vehicles with an average duration varying between 4 and 5 years and for which the Group has the option to purchase the asset for a nominal
amount at the expiry of the lease arrangements; and

•  Leases of rooms under the Invest Hotel Scheme which run for a period between 52 and 59 years.

•  Other leasehold land and buildings which run for a period between 25 to 60 years.

The Group’s leases are secured by the lessors’ title to the leased assets and carry average interest rate ranging from 5% to 7.05% (2020: 5% to 7.05%).

Minimum lease payments and present value of minimum lease payments are as follows:

[…]

probable. Deferred tax assets not recognised was Rs 153.1m (2020: Rs 151.5m) for the Group due to uncertainty of future profit streams. The tax losses
due to operations expire on a rolling basis over 5 years whereas capital allowances can be utilised indefinitely.

(b) The movement on the deferred tax is as follows:
THE GROUP THE COMPANY
2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000
At 30 June:
- As previously reported  911,978  846,579  (30,773)  (4,597)
- Effect of prior year adjustments (note 44)  15,803  15,803  -  -
- As restated  927,781  862,382  (30,773)  (4,597)
Recognised in profit or loss (note 26(b))  (275,315)  36,005  (8,521)  (17,643)
Recognised in other comprehensive income  123,024  25,509  7,771  (8,533)
Exchange difference  (1,252)  3,885  -  -

At 30 June  774,238  927,781  (31,523)  (30,773)

20. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITY (CONT’D)

(c) The movement in deferred tax assets and liabilities during the year is as follows:

(i) THE GROUP At 30 June

As
previously
reported

Effect of
prior year
adjusment

As
restated

Recognised
in profit
or loss

Recognised
in other

comprehensive
 income

Exchange
difference

At
30 June

2021 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000
Temporary differences:

Accelerated capital allowances  726,762  15,803  742,565  21,706  -  4,037  768,308

Employee benefit liability  (78,043)  -  (78,043)  2,525  33,082  -  (42,436)

Revaluation of property, plant and
equipment  552,289  -  552,289  (61,818)  89,942  (3,323)  577,090
Other provisions  (8,846)  -  (8,846)  (1,575)  -  (1,054)  (11,475)

Contract liability  (10,755)  -  (10,755)  216  -  -  (10,539)

Right-of-use assets  -  (57,219)  (6,199)  -  (98)  (63,516)

Unused tax losses and credits  (212,210)  -  (212,210)  (230,170)  -  (814)  (443,194)

 911,978  15,803  927,781  (275,315)  123,024  (1,252)  774,238

2020
Temporary differences:

Accelerated capital allowances  727,945  15,803  743,748  (6,523)  -  5,340  742,565

Employee benefit liability  (61,942)  -  (61,942)  14,801  (30,902)  -  (78,043)

Revaluation of property, plant and
equipment

 489,104  -  489,104  -  56,411  6,774  552,289

Other provisions  (3,792)  -  (3,792)  (5,312)  -  258  (8,846)

Contract liability  (10,971)  -  (10,971)  216  -  -  (10,755)

Right-of-use assets  -  (50,662)  (5,977)  -  (580)  (57,219)

Unused tax losses and credits  (243,103)  -  (243,103)  38,800  -  (7,907)  (212,210)

 846,579  15,803  862,382  36,005  25,509  3,885  927,781

(ii) THE COMPANY

At
1 July

Recognised
 in profit

or loss

Recognised
in other

comprehensive
income

At
30 June

2021 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Temporary differences:

Accelerated capital allowances  (16,803)  (10,643)  -  (27,446)

Employee benefit liability  (11,217)  (631)  7,771  (4,077)

Unused tax losses and credits  (2,753)  2,753  -  -

 (30,773)  (8,521)  7,771  (31,523)

2020

Temporary differences:

Accelerated capital allowances  (1,666)  (15,137)  -  (16,803)

Employee benefit liability  (2,184)  (500)  (8,533)  (11,217)

Other provisions  (747)  747  -  -

Unused tax losses and credits  -  (2,753)  -  (2,753)

 (4,597)  (17,643)  (8,533)  (30,773)

20. LOANS AND OTHER BORROWINGS (CONT’D)

(g) The carrying amount of assets pledged as security for current and non-current borrowings are:

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
Current 2021 2020 2021 2020

Fixed and floating charges

Cash and cash equivalents 1,415,456  384,732  897,039  83,052

Trade and other receivables  102,306  256,291  240  28,549

Inventories  71,822  112,173  -  -

Total current assets pledged as security  1,589,584  753,196  897,279  111,601

Non-current
First Mortgage

Freehold land and buildings 13,993,089  11,648,101  -  -

Fixed and floating charges
Derivative financial instruments  -  9,370  -  7,746

[…]

-  Derecognition of the property, plant and equipment and corresponding lease liabilities for 57 out of the 90 villas on the ground that these

agreements have no fixed guaranteed payments.
 -  Retranslation of lease liabilities denominated in foreign currencies for the remaining 33 villas to Mauritian Rupees at the rates prevailing at that

date.

(b)  A reassessment of impairment of the cash generating units was performed at 30 June 2019 following the prior year adjustments as mentioned in note
(a) above which resulted in a reversal of impairment of property, plant and equipment by Rs 81.7m.

(c)  Accrued interest on borrowings which was previously reported as ‘Trade and other payables’ has now been reclassified to ‘Loans and other
borrowings’ (Group: 2020: Rs 170.5m, 2019: Rs 82.2m; Company: 2020: Rs 89.0m, 2019: Rs 74.3m).

(d)  The lease with a related party which was not disclosed under ‘Related party transactions’ note to the financial statements in the prior year, has now
been included therein (refer to note 38(f)).

The following tables summarise the impact of the adjustments:

2019

As previously
stated Adjustments As restated

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000
Statement of financial position (extract)
The Group

Property, plant and equipment  17,160,481  (121,622)  17,038,859

(Retained profits)/Accumulated losses  (859,235)  (92,697)  (951,932)

Lease liabilities - non-current liabilities  (406,677)  229,103  (177,574)

Deferred tax liability  (897,241)  (15,803)  (913,044)

Loans and other borrowings - current liabilities  998,873  82,171  1,081,044

Lease liabilities - current liabilities  (3,875)  1,019  (2,856)

Trade and other payables  1,507,185  (82,171)  1,425,014

The Company

Loans and other borrowings - current liabilities  659,659  74,342  734,001

Trade and other payables  1,064,477  (74,342)  990,135

44. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS - THE GROUP (CONT’D)

2020
As previously

stated Adjustments As restated

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Statement of financial position (extract)

The Group

Property, plant and equipment  16,563,067  92,962  16,656,029

Right-of-use assets  2,083,866  (210,362)  1,873,504

Accumulated losses/(Retained profits)  1,890,868  (77,280)  1,813,588

Lease liabilities - non-current liabilities  (2,306,279)  209,473  (2,096,806)

Deferred tax liability  (1,068,276)  (15,803)  (1,084,079)

Loans and other borrowings - current liabilities  3,156,689  170,510  3,327,199

Lease liabilities - current liabilities  (125,901)  1,010  (124,891)

Trade and other payables  1,755,340  (170,510)  1,584,830

The Company

Loans and other borrowings - current liabilities  2,756,818  88,992  2,845,810

Trade and other payables  1,919,937  (88,992)  1,830,945

2020
As previously

stated Adjustments As restated

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Consolidated statement of profit or loss (extract)
Operating expenses  (4,412,577)  (30,739)  (4,443,316)

Depreciation and amortisation  (746,605)  4,222  (742,383)

Finance costs  (1,091,571)  11,100  (1,080,471)

Increase in loss for the year  (15,417)

2019
As previously

stated Adjustments As restated
Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Consolidated statement of changes in equity (extract)
Accumulated losses/(Retained profits)  (859,235)  (92,697)  (951,932)

2020
As previously

stated Adjustments As restated
Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Consolidated statement of changes in equity (extract)
Loss for the year  (1,802,894)  (15,417)  (1,818,311)

Accumulated losses/(Retained profits)  1,890,868  (77,280)  1,813,588

annual report.2021Sun Limited150 151
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

44. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS - THE GROUP (CONT’D)

2020
As previously

stated Adjustments As restated
Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Consolidated statement of cash flows (extract)
Loss before tax  (1,764,503)  (15,417)  (1,779,920)

Adjustment for:

Depreciation and amortisation  746,605  (4,222)  742,383

Finance costs  1,091,571  (11,100)  1,080,471

Unrealised exchange differences  (133,474)  28,710  (104,764)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Lease payments  (187,754)  12,092  (175,662)

45. PARENT AND ULTIMATE COMPANY
The company considers CIEL Limited, a company incorporated in Mauritius, as its parent and ultimate parent company.

Sun Limited152
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

Sun Limited152

155
NOTICE OF ANNUAL MEETING
TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF
SUN LIMITED

157
PROXY FORM

159
APPLICATION FORM
FOR E-COMMUNICATION

annexes

annual report.2021Sun Limited154 155
NOTICE OF ANNUAL MEETING TO
THE SHAREHOLDERS OF SUN LIMITED
Notice is hereby given that the annual meeting of the shareholders (“the Meeting”) of Sun Limited (“the Company”) will be held on